Opinion and all the Transferor Company Shares held by the Transferee Company on the 
Effective Date shall stand cancelled without any further application, act or deed. The Share 
Exchange Ratio, as defined under the Scheme, means: 

“For every 1,000 (one thousand) Transferor Company Shares, 977 (nine hundred seventy 
seven) Transferee Company Shares to be issued to the shareholders of the Transferor Company 
as of the Record Date, as determined by the Valuation Reports and the Fairness Opinions.” 

If any Eligible Shareholder becomes entitled to a fractional Equity Share, the Transferee

[...]

method (EV/EBITDA) 

429.83 25.0% 433.2 50.0% 

- Market Price method* 456.33 25.0% NA 0.0% 
Weighted average relative value 
per share 

449.36 

445.87 

Relative value per share 
considered 

456.33 

445.87 

Share exchange ratio (rounded 
off) 

977: 1000 

Narrative: 

977 (Nine Hundred and Seventy-Seven) equity shares of Aster (INR 10/- each fully paid up) 
for every 1000 (One Thousand) equity shares of QCIL (INR 10/- each fully paid up). 
* Based on pricing provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR regulations, 2018. 

Valuation methodology Remarks based on Valuation report

[...]

6.16. Transfer of Authorized share Capital: 

In terms of Clause 22 of the Scheme, as an integral part of the Scheme and upon the Scheme 
coming into effect on the Effective Date, the entire authorised share capital of the Transferor 
Company, is INR 4,35,50,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Four Hundred and Thirty Five Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 43,20,00,000 (forty three crores and twenty lakhs) equity shares 
of the face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each, and 35,00,000 (thirty five lakh) 
Preference Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each, shall transferred to the 
authorized share capital of the Transferee Company without any further act, deed or 
instrument. Clause V of the Memorandum of the Transferee Company shall, without any 
further act or deed, stand altered to read as under: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 1,051,70,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One 
Thousand and Fifty One Crores and Seventy Lakhs only) divided into 98,20,00,000 (ninety eight 
crores and twenty lakhs ) equity shares of the face value of Indian Rupees 10/- (Indian Rupees 
Ten only) each, 35,00,000 (thirty five lakh) Preference Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 
Only) each and 1,52,00,000 (one crore and fifty two lakhs) Series A compulsorily convertible 
preference shares of the face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 5,10,00,000 
(five crores ten lakhs) RAR compulsorily convertible preference shares of the face value of INR 
10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each. 

The Company has the power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide 
the share in the capital for the time being into other classes and to attach thereto respectively

[...]

authorities required, received or pending for the Scheme: 

In-principal approval of Competition Commission of India (“CCI”) was required for the following, 
in terms of applicable provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 (“CCI Act”): 

a. acquisition of 1,90,46,028 (One Crore Ninety Lakhs Forty Six Thousand Twenty Eight) equity 

shares of the face value of INR 10 (Rupees Ten) each held by BCP and Centella Mauritius 
Holdings Limited (“TPG”) and together with BCP, (“QCIL Shareholders”) in QCIL for 
consideration other than cash, being the issuance and allotment of 1,86,07,969 (One Crore 
Eighty Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Nine only) equity shares of the 
Company of the face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, fully paid up, on a preferential basis 
to the QCIL Shareholders (“Share Swap”); 

b. scheme of Amalgamation involving QCIL, Aster and their respective shareholders & creditors;